MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fifth Legislature

1931

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 121

such future date or dates, at such price or prices and on such terms and conditions as may be specified in such bonds or other interest bearing obligations or in the certificates representing such preferred stock.

Without in any way restricting the general language hereof, this section shall be construed to authorize any municipal or quasi-municipal corporation referred to in this chapter to issue, upon vote of its trustees or similar governing board, bonds, notes, or other evidences of indebtedness for the purposes herein specified and subject to the approval of the commission as herein provided. The trustees or similar governing boards of any such corporations may issue notes or other evidences of indebtedness payable at periods of less than twelve months after the date thereof when necessary to carry out the purposes of such corporations.

No railroad corporation engaged in interstate commerce shall be required to make application to the commission, or to procure its authority, consent, approval, or order, in respect of any of the matters set forth in this section or in sections forty-two and forty-three of this chapter, while and so long as such corporation is required by federal law to make application to and procure authority from the interstate commerce commission as a condition precedent to such proposed action, but nothing herein contained shall exempt any such corporation from filing with the secretary of state due notice of increases in its capital stock or from the payment of any fees required by statute.'

Approved March 30, 1931.

Chapter 121.

AN ACT Authorizing Towns to Raise Money for Repairing and Building Academies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 5, sec. 78; relating to purposes for which money may be raised, amended. Section seventy-eight of chapter five of the revised statutes is hereby amended by inserting in the sixth line of said section before the word "purchasing" the following words: 'repairing and constructing buildings for academies, seminaries or institutes with which the town has a contract as provided in section ninety-two of chapter nineteen;' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. 78. May raise money for repairing and constructing buildings for academies, seminaries, or institutes. The voters, at a legal town meeting, may raise the necessary sums for the support of schools and the poor; making and repairing highways, town ways, and bridges; and sprinkling

streets; acquiring by purchase or otherwise suitable sites, or suitable sites and buildings, or erecting buildings for free public libraries; repairing and constructing buildings for academies, seminaries or institutes with which the town has a contract as provided in section ninety-two of chapter nineteen; purchasing and fencing burying-grounds; maintaining private burying-grounds established before eighteen hundred eighty; purchasing or building and repairing a hearse and hearse-house for the exclusive use of its citizens; and for other necessary town charges.'

Approved March 30, 1931.

Chapter 122.

AN ACT to Establish Duck Sanctuaries in Knox County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Game sanctuary on Grassy Pond established. For a period of four years from the first day of August, nineteen hundred thirty-one it shall be unlawful for any person to hunt, trap, pursue, shoot at or kill, any wild bird or wild animal at any time on Grassy Pond, or from a point one hundred feet from the shores of said pond, which pond is situated in the towns of Rockport and Hope, in the county of Knox.
- Sec. 2. Game sanctuary in Glencove, Penobscot Bay, established; limits. For a period of four years from the first day of August, nineteen hundred thirty-one it shall also be unlawful for any person to hunt, pursue, shoot at or kill, any wild bird or wild animal at any time in Glencove, so called, in Penobscot Bay, which cove is situated in the town of Rockport, in the county of Knox, and which cove is bounded as follows, to wit: on the north, west and south by the main land, on the east by a line extending from Smith's Point to Ram Island and from Ram Island to the easterly point of Pine Hill in said Rockport.
- Sec. 3. Possession of birds or animals taken, prohibited. It shall also be unlawful for any person to have in possession at any time, any wild bird or wild animal taken in violation of any provision of this act.
- Sec. 4. Penalties. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be punished by a fine of not less than five dollars nor more than fifty dollars and costs for each offense or by imprisonment for thirty days or by both said fine and imprisonment.
- Sec. 5. Jurisdiction granted to trial justices, police and municipal courts. In all prosecutions arising under this act, trial justices, police and municipal